

ARMADA MORTGAGE CORPORATION

Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2022

ARMADA MORTGAGE CORPORATION

Index to Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2022

	Page
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	1 - 2
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Statement of Financial Position	3
Statement of Changes in Equity	4
Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income	5
Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Financial Statements	7 - 17

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of Armada Mortgage Corporation

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Armada Mortgage Corporation (the Company), which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2022, and the statements of income and comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, a summary of significant accounting policies, and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2022, and the financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Matter

The financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021 were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those financial statements on March 24, 2022.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

(continues)

Independent Auditor's Report to the Shareholders of Armada Mortgage Corporation *(continued)*

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Abbotsford, British Columbia
March 14, 2023

NICE ACCOUNTING
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANT

ARMADA MORTGAGE CORPORATION


Statement of Financial Position


December 31, 2022

	2022	2021
ASSETS		
CURRENT		
Cash	\$ 8,038	\$ 7,187
Mortgages receivable (Note 4)	46,300,996	39,564,448
Interest receivable	263,874	210,726
Due from related parties (Note 8)	430,819	430,819
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 47,003,727	\$ 40,213,180
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY		
CURRENT		
Bank indebtedness (Note 5)	\$ 1,130,000	\$ 260,000
Redemptions payable (Note 7)	486,534	-
Accounts payable (Note 8)	78,057	74,218
Dividends payable (Note 6)	635,121	403,345
Preferred shares (Note 7)	44,725,951	39,527,553
TOTAL LIABILITIES	47,055,663	40,265,116
SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY		
Commons shares (Note 7)	95	95
Deficit (Note 1)	(52,031)	(52,031)
	(51,936)	(51,936)
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY	\$ 47,003,727	\$ 40,213,180

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (NOTE 4)

APPROVED BY

DocuSigned by:
 _____ Director
0E7864B6057145B...

DocuSigned by:
 _____ Director
1D6F2F99BD1D460...

ARMADA MORTGAGE CORPORATION**Statement of Changes in Equity****Year Ended December 31, 2022**

	Common shares	Deficit	Total equity
As at January 1, 2021	\$ 95	\$ (52,031)	\$ (51,936)
Net income and comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-
Common share dividends paid	-	-	-
Redemption of common shares	-	-	-
Proceeds from issuance of common shares	-	-	-
As at December 31, 2021	<u>\$ 95</u>	<u>\$ (52,031)</u>	<u>\$ (51,936)</u>
As at January 1, 2022	\$ 95	\$ (52,031)	\$ (51,936)
Net income and comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-
Common share dividends paid	-	-	-
Redemption of common shares	-	-	-
Proceeds from issuance of common shares	-	-	-
As at December 31, 2022	<u>\$ 95</u>	<u>\$ (52,031)</u>	<u>\$ (51,936)</u>

See notes to financial statements

ARMADA MORTGAGE CORPORATION
Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income
Year Ended December 31, 2022

	2022	2021
REVENUES		
Mortgage interest	\$ 3,270,540	\$ 2,834,565
Lender fees	425,843	335,656
Other fees	248,326	164,939
	<u>3,944,709</u>	<u>3,335,160</u>
EXPENSES		
Management fees (Note 8)	704,023	619,419
Interest	125,759	53,855
Advertising and promotion	42,472	32,878
Professional fees	40,882	37,751
Software (Note 8)	34,020	32,760
Office	26,798	17,924
Insurance	24,183	23,525
Net loss allowance	1,394	42,000
	<u>999,531</u>	<u>860,112</u>
INCOME FROM OPERATIONS	2,945,178	2,475,048
OTHER ITEM		
Dividend expense	<u>(2,945,178)</u>	<u>(2,475,048)</u>
NET INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	\$ -	\$ -

See notes to financial statements

ARMADA MORTGAGE CORPORATION

Statement of Cash Flows

Year Ended December 31, 2022

	2022	2021
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net income and comprehensive income	\$ -	\$ -
Items not affecting cash:		
Mortgage interest	(3,270,540)	(2,834,565)
Dividend expense	2,945,178	2,475,048
Net loss allowance	1,394	42,000
Interest expense	125,759	53,855
	<u>(198,209)</u>	<u>(263,662)</u>
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Accounts receivable	-	3,500
Accounts payable	3,823	13,995
Unearned lender fees	(28,070)	26,976
Advances from related parties	-	20,000
	<u>(24,247)</u>	<u>64,471</u>
Cash flows relating to interest and dividends		
Interest received	3,217,392	2,823,036
Interest paid	(125,759)	(53,855)
Dividends paid	(1,633,283)	(1,301,052)
	<u>1,458,350</u>	<u>1,468,129</u>
Cash flow from operating activities	<u>1,235,894</u>	<u>1,268,938</u>
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
New mortgages funded	(28,830,807)	(26,488,696)
Mortgages repaid	22,120,951	23,409,852
Cash flow used by investing activities	<u>(6,709,856)</u>	<u>(3,078,844)</u>
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Preferred shares issued	5,325,267	3,423,388
Preferred shares redeemed	(720,454)	(395,830)
Proceeds from bank indebtedness	21,010,000	13,830,000
Repayment of bank indebtedness	(20,140,000)	(15,040,465)
Cash flow from financing activities	<u>5,474,813</u>	<u>1,817,093</u>
INCREASE IN CASH FLOW	851	7,187
CASH - BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>7,187</u>	<u>-</u>
CASH - END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 8,038</u>	<u>\$ 7,187</u>

See notes to financial statements

ARMADA MORTGAGE CORPORATION
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2022

1. Nature of operations

Armada Mortgage Corporation (the "Company") is a mortgage investment corporation pursuant to Section 130.1 of the Income Tax Act. It was incorporated under the British Columbia Companies Act on December 29, 1995 and is also registered in Alberta and Ontario. The Company's target return to investors is 3.75% over the Bank of Canada 3-5 year bond rate, a target that has been reached each year since operations began in 2001. The Company's deficit was a result of the recognition of increase in the allowance for impairment of mortgages of \$52,031 at the date of initial application of IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, on January 1, 2018.

The address of the Company's registered office is 20178 96 Ave C405, Langley, BC V1M 0B2.

2. Basis of presentation

The financial statements were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

These annual financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on March 14, 2023.

Basis for measurement

These financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified as fair value through profit or loss that have been measured at fair value.

Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the Company's functional currency.

Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make estimates, assumptions and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the reporting date and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period.

Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates relate to the valuation of mortgages and the expected credit loss for loans.

Management believes that its estimates are appropriate, however, actual results could differ from the amounts estimated. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed annually and revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and any future periods affected.

ARMADA MORTGAGE CORPORATION
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2022

3. Summary of significant accounting policies

Financial instruments

Recognition and derecognition

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument.

Financial assets are derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or when the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards are transferred. A financial liability is derecognized when it is extinguished, discharged, cancelled or expires.

Classification upon recognition and initial measurement of financial assets

All financial assets are initially measured at fair value. Financial assets, other than those designated and effective as hedging instruments, are classified into the following categories:

- amortized cost;
- fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”); or
- fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”).

In the periods presented, the Company does not have any financial assets categorized as FVOCI or FVTPL.

The classification is determined by both:

- the entity’s business model for managing the financial asset; and
- the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

Subsequent measurement of financial assets

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial recognition, these are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

The Company’s financial assets are all categorized as amortized cost.

Impairment of financial assets

Impairment of financial assets is determined using forward-looking information to recognize expected credit losses – the ‘expected credit loss (ECL) model’.

The Company considers a broad range of information when assessing credit risk and measuring expected credit losses, including past events, current conditions, reasonable and supportable forecasts that affect the expected collectability of the future cash flows of the instrument.

ARMADA MORTGAGE CORPORATION
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2022

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

In applying the forward-looking approach, a distinction is made between:

- financial instruments that have not deteriorated significantly in credit quality since initial recognition or that have low credit risk (“Stage 1”) and
- financial instruments that have deteriorated significantly in credit quality since initial recognition and whose credit risk is not low (“Stage 2”).

‘Stage 3’ would cover financial assets that have objective evidence of impairment at the reporting date.

‘12-month expected credit losses’ are recognized for the first stage while ‘lifetime expected credit losses’ are recognized for the second stage.

Measurement of the expected credit losses is determined by a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses over the expected life of the financial instrument.

Classification and measurement of financial liabilities

The Company’s financial liabilities include bank indebtedness, accounts payable, dividends payable, and preferred shares.

Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, and where applicable, adjusted for transaction costs unless the Company designated a financial liability at fair value through profit or loss.

Subsequently, the Company’s financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Dividends

Dividends on new shares and redemptions are calculated on a pro-rated monthly basis.

Revenue recognition

Interest income on mortgages is recorded using the accrual method. The majority of the mortgages receivable are for a one year term and, therefore, loan fees and expenses are recognized in the year received or incurred. All discounts on mortgages are deferred at the time of acquisition. The discounts on mortgages purchased below face value are amortized to income over the mortgage term and recognized as revenue on a monthly basis until the earlier of the maturity date or pay out date.

Interest income on impaired loans ceases to accrue if it is determined that insufficient equity exists. Any interest income after that point is only recognized when received at the successful completion of the foreclosure action.

Interest and penalties received as a result of loan prepayments are recognized as income in the year in which the prepayment was made.

ARMADA MORTGAGE CORPORATION

Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2022

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Revenue recognition (continued)

In foreclosure situations, the Company will continue to accrue interest until management believes there will be no recovery of the mortgage and successful completion of the foreclosure action is inevitable. The Company will carefully review the situation with these mortgages and recognize any impairment when it arises.

4. Mortgages receivable

The portfolio consists of the following:

	No.	%	2022	No.	%	2021
First mortgages	82	71.1	\$ 33,212,401	80	69.9	\$ 27,946,708
Second mortgages	106	27.9	13,025,852	94	30.1	12,046,304
Third mortgages	4	1.0	464,630	-	-	-
			46,702,883			39,993,012
Less: allowance for loan impairment			248,241			246,847
Less: unearned lender fees			153,646			181,717
			\$ 46,300,996			\$ 39,564,448
			2022			2021
The average mortgage balance			\$ 243,244			\$ 229,845
The weighted average interest rate			7.03%			6.79%
The weighted average return on mortgages			8.41%			8.04%

Mortgages are issued typically with terms between one to two years and are subject to approval based on lending criteria. Due to the short-term nature of the loans, the carrying value of the mortgage receivable approximates fair value.

At December 31, 2022 there were two mortgages in foreclosure proceedings (2021 - Nil) with a value of \$858,709 (2021 - \$Nil). Subsequent to year-end, one of the two mortgages with a receivable value of \$513,800 was collected in full. There were no mortgage loans that were past due not classified as impaired (2021 – Nil).

The majority of the mortgages are residential mortgages registered against properties in the major urban centres of British Columbia, Alberta and Ontario.

As at December 31, 2022, there were no significant mortgage amounts of over 4% of the overall value of mortgages receivable within the mortgage portfolio (2021 – no significant mortgages).

The mortgages bear interest at fixed rates, which are within the Company's guidelines and are consistent with the equity based lending market.

ARMADA MORTGAGE CORPORATION
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2022

4. Mortgages receivable (continued)

The Company applies the IFRS 9 general approach in measuring ECL wherein 12-month and lifetime expected loss allowance for all mortgages receivable are recognized based on the performance and credit risk characteristic, with reference to days the receivable are past due, of the mortgages.

The expected loss rates are based on the payment profiles of the mortgages over a period of 10 years before December 31, 2022 or January 1, 2022, respectively, and the corresponding historical credit losses experienced within such period. The historical loss rates are adjusted to reflect current and forward-looking information on macroeconomic factors affecting the ability of the mortgagees to settle the receivables. The Company has identified the demand and supply of real estate properties affecting prices and the economic activity in the region, mortality rate, unemployment rate, inherent limitations on property appraisal values, and mortgaged property locations, among others, to be the most relevant factors, and accordingly adjusts the historical loss rates based on expected changes in these factors. On the basis of the foregoing, the accumulated loss allowance as at December 31, 2022 and 2021 were detailed as follows:

	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Mortgage balance as of December 31, 2022	45,227,312	1,383,001	92,570	\$ 46,702,883
Accumulated loss allowance 2022	180,909	60,852	6,480	\$ 248,241
Mortgage balance as of December 31, 2021	39,101,439	891,753	-	\$ 39,993,012
Accumulated loss allowance 2021	76,408	170,439	-	\$ 246,847

There was no reclassification of losses between Stage 1 and Stage 2 categories.

Type of mortgage

The following is an analysis of the mortgage's receivable showing the diversification of the mortgages by the type of property the mortgage has been advanced upon and the location of the mortgage. Also included is an analysis of the delinquent mortgages, allowance for loan impairment and losses expended during the year.

	First mortgages	Second mortgages	Third mortgages	2022	2021
Residential	30,619,793	13,025,851	464,630	44,110,274	38,880,454
Construction	2,592,609	-	-	2,592,609	1,112,558
	33,212,402	13,025,851	464,630	46,702,883	39,993,012
Location analysis					
	First mortgages	Second mortgages	Third mortgages	2022	2021
British Columbia	21,191,059	7,446,057	464,630	29,101,746	25,459,520
Alberta	3,557,347	289,942	-	3,847,289	2,411,434
Ontario	8,463,996	5,289,852	-	13,753,848	12,122,058
	33,212,402	13,025,851	464,630	46,702,883	39,993,012

ARMADA MORTGAGE CORPORATION
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2022

4. Mortgages receivable (continued)

Delinquent mortgages

	2022	2021
Mortgages in the process of foreclosure	\$ 858,709	\$ -

Impairment allowance

	2022	2021
Balance, beginning of the year	\$ 246,847	\$ 204,847
Current year impairment allowance	1,394	42,000
Balance, end of year	\$ 248,241	\$ 246,847

Mortgage losses

	2022	2021
Increase in impairment allowance	\$ 1,394	\$ 42,000
Loss recovery	-	-
	\$ 1,394	\$ 42,000

	2022	2021
Mortgage contracts expiring within 12 months	\$ 45,523,147	\$ 39,153,733
Mortgage contracts expiring over 12 months	1,179,736	839,279
	\$ 46,702,883	\$ 39,993,012

5. Bank indebtedness

The Company has a credit facility with TD Canada Trust for a demand operating loan to a maximum of \$5,000,000. Interest is charged at the bank's prime lending rate plus 0.50% per annum.

At December 31, 2022, the Company was in compliance with all bank covenants and had drawn \$1,130,000 (2021 – \$260,000).

The bank overdraft is included under the credit facility with TD Canada Trust following the same terms.

ARMADA MORTGAGE CORPORATION
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2022

6. Dividends payable

The Company follows a dividend policy in accordance with the provision of the Income Tax Act related to Mortgage Investment Corporations. Dividends are paid on a monthly basis at \$0.0049 (2021 - \$0.0046) per share and an annual dividend which has been calculated that will be paid at \$0.0153 (2021 - \$0.0103) per share.

Dividends previously declared on the preferred shares of the Company were distributed as follows:

	2022	2021
Dividends payable, beginning of year	\$ 403,345	\$ 364,849
Dividends paid in cash	(1,633,283)	(1,301,052)
Dividends paid in shares	(1,080,119)	(1,135,500)
Dividends declared during the year	2,945,178	2,475,048
Dividends payable, end of year	\$ 635,121	\$ 403,345

7. Share capital

Authorized

Unlimited	Common voting shares without par value.
Unlimited	Class A non-voting preferred shares with a par value of \$1.00 each.
Unlimited	Class B non-voting preferred shares without par value.

	2022		2021	
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount
Common shares outstanding, beginning of year	95	\$ 95	95	\$ 95
Issued	-	-		
Redeemed	-	-		
Common shares outstanding, end of year	95	\$ 95	95	\$ 95
Preferred shares outstanding, beginning of year	39,527,553	\$ 39,527,553	35,364,495	\$ 35,364,495
Issued	5,325,267	5,325,267	3,423,388	3,423,388
Redeemed	(1,206,988)	(1,206,988)	(395,830)	(395,830)
Dividends issued as shares	1,080,119	1,080,119	1,135,500	1,135,500
Preferred shares outstanding, end of year	44,725,951	\$ 44,725,951	39,527,553	\$ 39,527,553

As at December 31, 2022, redemption of the Company's class A non-voting preferred shares amounting to \$486,534 remained unpaid (2021 - \$Nil). All preferred shares are equally eligible to receive dividends and the repayment of capital. Each common share represents one vote at the shareholders' meeting.

The Company follows the IFRS recommendations for accounting for financial instruments, therefore issued share capital which is redeemable at the request of the shareholder and has the attributes of a financial liability is presented as such.

ARMADA MORTGAGE CORPORATION

Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2022

8. Related party transactions

These transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

The Company contracted Armada Capital Corp. (“ACC”) to manage the mortgage portfolio for a fee which is calculated at one twelfth of 1.50% of the mortgage portfolio per month plus GST. ACC is owned by Gordon Hone, a shareholder and director of the Company.

Management fees for the fiscal year total \$704,023 (2021 - \$619,419). Included in accounts payable is an amount owing to ACC of \$68,976 (2021 - \$69,053). Unpaid amounts are in the normal course of business and non-interest bearing.

The Company uses an internally generated mortgage program, Mortgage Pro. During the year, the Company fully paid \$18,900 (2021 - \$18,900) to Catamaran Software Corporation (“Catamaran”) for system maintenance; which is considered to be the software expense for the use of the program. Catamaran is owned by Gordon Hone, a shareholder and director of the Company. Included in accounts payable is an amount owing to Catamaran of \$4,725 (2021 - \$Nil).

The Company sold a mortgage in foreclosure in 2017 to a related party, 1097617 BC Ltd, and currently has extended funds on a non-interest bearing basis for the amount of \$350,819 (2021 – \$350,819) for the renovation of the property.

The Company had previously advanced \$100,000 to Armada Wealth Management Inc. (“AWM”) in the form of a subordinated loan of which \$80,000 remains outstanding at year-end (2021 - \$80,000). The loan is unsecured, non-interest bearing, and is subordinated to the claims of the general creditors of AWM, pursuant to standard uniform subordination agreements in the form required by the British Columbia Securities Commission (“BCSC”). The loan is payable on demand, subject to the approval of the BCSC following a 10 day notice to the regulatory authority. In addition, included in accounts payable is an amount owing to AWM for shared expenses of \$4,355 (2021 - \$4,639).

The Company paid a total of \$32,580 (2021 - \$33,886) in expenses relating to professional fees, software, office, and insurance on behalf of AWM. These expenses have been shown in their respective income statement expense accounts.

Directors and officers who have investments in the Company received \$317,004 (2021- \$319,662) in dividend income. In all cases, the dividends received were based on the same criteria as all other investors holding the same class of shares in the Company.

At December 31, 2022, the majority of directors each owned one voting common share and an aggregate total of 11.20% (2021 – 12.68%) of non-voting preferred shares, either directly or indirectly.

9. Fair value of financial instruments

The following provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured, subsequent to initial recognition, at fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

ARMADA MORTGAGE CORPORATION
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2022

9. Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

Level 1 – quoted prices in active markets for identical investments

Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the investment, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices)

Level 3 – inputs for the investments that are not based on observable market data

The level in the fair value hierarchy within which the financial asset or financial liability is categorized is determined on the basis of the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Financial assets and financial liabilities are classified in their entirety into only one of three levels.

As at December 31, 2022 and 2021 there are no financial instruments carried at fair value.

10. Financial instruments

The Company's financial instruments consist of accounts receivable, due from a related party, interest receivable, mortgages receivable, bank indebtedness, accounts payable, redemption payable, dividends payable, and preferred shares. The Company is exposed to various risks through its financial instruments and has a comprehensive risk management framework to monitor, evaluate and manage these risks. The following analysis provides information about the Company's risk exposure and concentration as of December 31, 2022.

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the potential that a counter party will fail to perform its obligations. The Company is exposed to credit risk in that the mortgagor will fail to discharge the obligation causing the Company to incur a financial loss. In order to reduce its credit risk, the Company ensures that the collateral value of the security fully protects first, second and subsequent mortgage advances and that there is a viable exit strategy for each loan. Credit risks policies include the following:

- General mortgage policy statements including approval of lending policies, eligibility for loans, exceptions to policy, policy violations, liquidity and loan administration;
- Mortgage lending limits and criteria set by the Board of Directors;
- Review of mortgages by the Board of Directors; and
- Mortgage delinquency controls regarding procedures followed for loans in arrears.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises four types of risk: currency rate risk, interest rate risk, fair value risk and other price risk. The Company is mainly exposed to interest rate risk and other price risk.

Fair value risk

Fair value risk is the potential for loss from an adverse movement in the value of a financial instrument. The Company is not impacted by fair value risk.

ARMADA MORTGAGE CORPORATION
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2022

10. Financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument might be adversely affected by a change in the interest rates. The mortgages receivable are advanced for mainly one year terms, with the rate of interest fixed for that term. Interest rates on mortgages receivable reflect credit risk and prime interest rates. Upon renewal of the mortgage, the Company has the option of adjusting the interest rate to respond to changes in credit risk or the prime interest rate.

In seeking to minimize the risks from interest rate fluctuations, the Company manages exposure through its normal operating and financing activities. The Company is also exposed to interest rate risk through its floating interest rate bank indebtedness and credit facilities.

If interest rates on mortgage receivable had been one percent point higher (lower) during the year ended December 31, 2022, earnings would have been reduced (increased) by approximately \$447,071 (2021 - \$390,222) during the year, assuming that no changes had been made to the interest rates at which new mortgage loans were entered into. Similarly if interest rates on debt had been one percent point higher (lower) during the year ended December 31, 2022, earnings would have been reduced (increased) by approximately \$23,614 (2021 - \$15,992) during the year.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk to the Company's earnings that arise from fluctuations of foreign exchange rates and the degree of volatility of these rates. The Company does not hold any financial instruments in foreign currency, therefore it is not exposed to foreign currency risk.

Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market. The Company does not hold financial instruments traded in the active market.

Included in other price risk is the real estate property that provides the underlying security for mortgages receivable. The Company aims to minimize other price risk through maintaining sufficient loan to value ratios on the advance of mortgages.

11. Capital management

The Company's objective when managing capital is to continue operations as a going concern so that it can provide its shareholders with a safe, superior-yielding and liquid investment that also qualifies as an eligible investment for Registered Retirement Savings Plan, Registered Retirement Income Funds and Tax-Free savings Accounts.

The Company defines capital as being the funds raised through the issuance of Class A and B shares of the Company. The Company is currently issuing Class A shares. The overall objective of capital management is to ensure that the Company has sufficient capital to maintain its operations based on current activities and expected business developments in the future and to provide a return to the shareholders commensurate with the risk of the business and comparable to other similar companies.

The Company is required to comply with Section 130.1(6) of the Income Tax Act which defines the requirements for Mortgage Investment Corporations. These guidelines give specific externally imposed capital requirements. During the year the Company complied with these requirements.

ARMADA MORTGAGE CORPORATION
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2022

11. Capital management (continued)

The Company's investment restrictions and asset allocation models incorporate various restrictions and investments parameters to manage the risk profile of the mortgage investments. The investment restrictions also permit the Company to maintain constant leverage. The aggregate amount of borrowing may not exceed 75% of the principal balance of reducing and non-reducing mortgages on eligible properties, up to a maximum of 75% of appraised property value. As at December 31, 2022, the Company was in compliance with its investment restrictions.

Pursuant to the terms of the credit facility, the Company is required to meet certain financial requirements, including a maximum debt to tangible net worth ratio and a minimum interest coverage ratio. At December 31, 2022, the Company is in compliance with all financial covenants.

12. Rate of return

The effective annual yield on adjusted share capital is as follows:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Shares with interim dividend accrued	7.35%	6.72%
Shares with interim dividend paid in cash	7.12%	6.57%

The weighted average share capital for the 2022 fiscal year was 41,979,508 (2021 - 38,051,136).

The average rate of return for the last 20 years is 6.84%
